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, Kittson County: On the second Monday in March and the
second Monday in October.

Mahnomen County: On the third Monday in March, and
the first Monday in October.

Marshall County: On the fourth Monday in March and the
fourth Monday in October.

Norman County: On the first Monday in March and the
third Monday in October.

Pennington County: On the second Monday in May and
the fourth Monday in November.

Polk County: On the third Monday in May and the third
Monday in November.

Red Lake County: On the first Monday in April and the
first Monday in November.

Roseau County: On the second Monday in' April and the
second Monday in November.

Approved February 4; 1953.

CHAPTER 5—S. F. No. 12
[Not Coded)

An act authorizing the governor and the state auditor to
grant to the Town of Huntsville in the County of Polk and
State of Minnesota an easement for road purposes over and
across a certain tract of land in Polk Bounty, Minnesota.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Easement, town of Huntsville. The gov-
ernor is hereby authorized and directed, upon the recommenda-
tion of the director of the division of public institutions, to
grant to the Town of Huntsville, in the County of Polk and the
State of Minnesota, by proper instrument, attested by the
state auditor, an easement for road purposes over and across a
tract of land sixty-six (66) feet wide, whose center line is
described as follows, to-wit:

Commencing at a point on the line between Sec-
tions four (4) and five (5), Township one hundred
fifty-one (151) North, Range forty-nine (49) West of
Fifth Principal Meridian, distant eight hundred sev-
enty-three and four-tenths (873.4) feet south of the
northeast corner of said Section five (5) ; thence
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bearing North 33° 38' West, a distance of nine hun-
dred seventy-nine and two-tenths (979.2) feet to a
point fifty-eight (58) feet due south of the northerly
line of said Section five (5); thence due North a dis-
tance of fifty-eight (58) feet to the northerly line of
said Section five (5), at a point five hundred thirty-
three and seven-tenths (533.7) feet west of the north-
east corner of said Section, said tract of land being
situate in Government Lot Numbered One (1), in said
Section Five (5), of said Township and Range, in the
County of Polk and State of Minnesota.
Approved February 5, 1953.

CHAPTER 6—S. F. No. 17

[Not Coded]

An act to legalize proceedings in certain counties pre-
liminary to and in the issuance of road and bridge bonds.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Validation, road and bridge bonds. When
any county in this state having on January 1, 1953 an area of
more than .82JLsquare miles and an assessed valuation of less
than $16,000,000 and a population, according to the 1950
federal census, "of not less than 28,000 and outstanding bonded
indebtedness in an amount not exceeding $151,000 has, prior to
said date, incurred obligations represented by warrants drawn
on its road and bridge fund and contracts made and executed
for emergency repairs and maintenance of roads and bridges
within such county, the aggregate amount of such obligations
being not less than $425,000 in excess of moneys on hand in
said road and bridge fund on said date, and the board of county
commissioners of such county has by resolution determined
the existence of an emergency requiring the incurring of such
obligations in said amount and, upon advice of the county at-
torney, has determined that each and all of the same are valid
and binding obligations of such county, and has authorized the
issuance of general obligation road and bridge bonds of such
county in an amount not exceeding $450,000 for the purpose
of funding said obligations and interest to accrue thereon to
the date of funding thereof and of defraying expenses to be
necessarily incurred in the completion of said emergency re-
pairs, all such proceedings and all bonds so authorized are
hereby legalized and validated, and any such county is hereby
authorized to issue, sell and deliver such bonds pursuant to and
in accordance with said proceedings heretofore taken; pro-


